Missouri Public Service Commission
Company; Mlasouridtmeriaan Water Company

Water Districts

Overall Revenue Requirement Summary
for the Test Year Ended September 30, 1998

Une
No.
1
2
3 Supporting
4 DesCription hula Amount
5
6 Rate Ban Sch JES-4 $177,162,580
7
B Operating Income at Present Rates SchWG2, pg 2 $6,114,250
9
10 Famed Rate of Return 3.45%
11
12 Requested Rate of Return Seh JES-1, pg 1 9.11%
13
14 Required Operating Income $16,139,511
15 _
16 Operating Income Deficiency $10,025,281
17
18 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Workpaper 1.642819
19
20 Revenue Deficiency SchWG2, pg 2 $16,469,689
21
22 Adjusted Operating Revenues Sch LJG2, pg 2 $30,668,140
23
24 Total Revenue Requirement Sch WG2, pg 2 $47,137,829
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Missouri Public Service Commission
Company; Missouri-American Water Company

Water Districts

Statement of Income PerBooks and Pro Forma
for the Teat Year Ended September30,1999

Case No. WR-2000-281
Schedule UG-2

Page 2 of 2
Line
No.
1
2
3

Schedule

(Col . 1)

Test Year
Ended

$6p.30.1999
(Col . 2)

Adjustme0lS
(Col . 3)

Pro Forma
Present
811191
(Col . 4)

Adius10e011
(001 .5)

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rain
(Col . 6)

4
5 Operating Revenues Sch JMW-2 $30,174,616 $493,524 $30,668,140 $16,480,748 $47,148,886
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Operating and Maintenance SchUG2.1 14,498,041 935,829 15,431,870 92,322 15,524,192
9 Depredation Expense SchUG2.1 3,107,021 2,590,106 5,697,127 5,697,127
10 Amortization Expenses SchUG2.1 21,886 261,893 283,779 283,779
11
12 Taxesotherthan Income Texas
13 Property Tax SCh UG2.1 1,636,256 608,353 2,244,609 2,244,609
14 Payroll Taxes Sot UG21 353,947 (45,829) 308,118 308,118
15 PSC Fees SChUG2.1 194,764 2,279 197,043 105,889 . 302932
16 Other 64,454 0 64,454 64,454
17
18 Utility Operating Intone before Income Texas $10,300,247 ($3,859,107) $6,441,140 $16,282,535 $22,723,675
19
20 Intone Taxes
21 Federal Income Tax 1,983,610 (3,049,654) (1,066,044) 5,401,789 4,335,745
22 State Income Tax 311,712 (479,233) (167,521) 848,853 661,332
23 Deferred FIT-liberalized depredation 920,133 920,133 920,133
24 Deferred SIT -liberalized deprecation 144,592 144,592 144,592
25 Deferred FIT-Acquisition Adjustment 91,900 0 91,900 91,900
26 Deferred SIT- Acquisition Adjustment 14,430 0 14,430 14,430
27 Deferred FIT-other 1,173,569 (749,107) 424,462 424,462
28 Deferred SIT-other 174,074 (174,074) - 0
29 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (35,062) 0 (35,062) (35,062)

30
31 Utility Operating Income $6,586,014 ($471,764)- $6,114,250 $10,031,893 . $16,146,143

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Missouri Public Service Commission
Company: Missouri-American Water Company

Water Districts
Lim
No.
1
2
3

Summery of Operation and Maintenance Expenses
forthe TestYear Ended September 30, 1999

The schedule balm provides a summary list of the operation and maintenance expenses for the

test year and proforma at present rates as indicaled . Each pro forma edjuslmern is keyed to s schedule

as shown on Schedule UG2.2 which provides additional detail and support.

4
5
8
7

Schedule
Fxnnnse Description Refere9m

Col. 1 Col. 2

Test Year
Ease
Col. 3

Adlustmant
Col. 4

Pro forms
Emseniflatea

Col. 5

8
9 Labor LJG-2.2 $4,318,302 ($107,699) $4,210,603

10 Purchased Water - UG2.2 1,402,826 22,904 1,425,730

11 Fuel and Power UG2.2 1,320,303 13,116 1,333,419

12 Chemicals UG2.2 392,377 110,669 503,046

13 Male Disposal UG2.2 16,682 205,091 221,773

14 Management Fees 1,624,125 0 1,624,125

15 Group Insurance UG2.2 1,118,841 71,035 1,190,776
-

16 Pensions UG2.2 168,555 28,218 196,773

17 Reguletoy Expense UG2.2 270,654 101,353 372,207

18 insurance, OtherThen Group UG-2.2 295,065 64,270 359,335

19 Customer Accounting UG-2.2 847,630 149,388 997,018

20 Rents UG2.2 33,767 4,511 38,278

21 General Office Expense UG2.2 427,999 371 428,370

22 Miscellaneous UG2.2 1,359,094 7,358 1,366,452

23 Maintenance-Other UG2.2 $99,621 264,344 1,163,965

24
25 Total Operations &Maintenance $14,496,041 $935,829 $15,431,870

28
27 Depredation UG2.2 3,107,021 2,590,106 5,697,127

28 Amortization UG-2.2 21,886 261,893 283,779

29
30 Total Depredation 6Amortization $3,128,907 $2,851,999 $5,980,906

31
32 Property Taxes UG2.2 1,636,256 608,353 2,244,609

33 Payroll Taxes UG2.2 353,947 (45,829) 308,116

34 PSC Fees UG2.2 194,764 2,279 197,043

35 Other General Taxes 64,454 64,454

36
Total Taxes OtherThan Income $2,249,421 $564,803 $2,814,224

37
38

Current Federal Income Taxes UG2.2 1,983,610 (3,049,654) (1,066,044)
39

Current State Income Taxes UG2.2 311,712 (479,233) (167,521)
40

Deferred Income Texas UG-2.2 1,453,973 141,544 1,595,517
41

Amortization ofInvestment Tax Credit (35,062) (35,062)
42
43

Total Income Texas $3,714,233 ($3,387,343) $326,890
44
45

Missouri Public Service Commission
Company: Missouri-AmericanWaterCompany

Water Districts
Line
No .

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
16
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Detail of Pro forma Adjustments of Operating Expenses
for the Test Year Ended September 30, 1999

Case No.WR-2000-281
Schedule LJG-L2

Page 1 of 4

Test Year
Unadjusted

12 MosEnded
9130199

Schedule
LJG2.3
Labor

se

Schedule
UG2.4

Purch'd Water
Expense

Schedule
UG2.5

Fuel & Power

Schedule
UG2.6
Chemical

nee

Schedule
UG2.7

Waste Disp1

Schedule
LJG2.8

[…]

Overall Revenue Requirement Summary
for the Test Year Ended September 30, 1999

Sewer District
Line
No.
1
2
3 Supporting
4 Description ScAadulS Amount
5
8 Rate Base Sch JESS $84,710
7
8 Operating Income at Present Rates Sch WG.9, pg 2 $4,709
9
10 Earned Rate of Return 7.37%
11
12 Requested Rate of Return Sch JES-1, pg 1 9.11%
13
14 Required Operating Income $5,895
15
18 Operating Income Deficiency $1,128
17
18 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Workpapers 1 .804812
19
20 Revenue Deficiency Sch UG-3, pg 2 $2,032
21
22 Adjusted Operating Revenues Sch WG3, pg 2 847,258
23
24 Total Revenue Requinunem SchWG3, pg 2 $49,288
25
28
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
38
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
46

Statement of Income PerBoob and Pro Forma
for the Test Year Ended September30,1999

Missouri Public Service Commission

Case No. WR-2000-281
Company; Missouri-American Water Company

Schedule LJG-3
Sewer District

Page 2 f 2
Line
No.
1
2
3
4

Schedule
Ratem6txi
(Col. 1)

Test Year
Ended

Sen 30.1999
(Col . 2)

Adjustments
(Col. 3)

Pro Forma
Preserd
1181111
(Cod . 4)

Adjustm6Dt8
(Col. 6)

Pro Forma
Proposed
Hetei
(Col. 6)

5 Operating Pevenues SchJMW-3 $47,192 $64 $47,258 $2,363 $49,619
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Operating end Maintenance Sch UG-3.1 32,441 586 33,027 0 33,027
9 Depredation Expense Sch LJG-3.1 1,549 0 1,549 0 1,549
10 Amortization Expenses Son UG-3 .1 1,812 0 1,812 0 1,812
11
12 Taxes other than Income Taxes
13 Property Tax 0 0 0 0 0
14 Payroll Taxes 0 0 0 0 0
15 PSCFees - Sch LJG-3.1 - 3,664 1,090 4,754 237 4,991
16 Other 0 0 0 0 0
17
18 Utility Operating Income before Income Taxes $7,728 ($1,612) $8,114 $2,128 88,240
19
20 Income Texas
21 Federal Income Tax 896 896 705 1,601
22 State Income Tax 141 141 111 252
23 Deferred FIT-liberelizeddepreciation 266 266 0 266
24 Deferred SIT- liberalized depreciation 42 42 0 42
25 Deferred FIT- Acquisition Adjustment 0 0
26 Deferred SIT- Acquisition Adjustment 0 0
27 Deferred FIT-other 0 0
28 Deferred SIT-other 0 0
29 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit 0 0 0
30
31 Utility Operating Income 87,726 ($2,957) $4,769 $1,310 $8,079
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Mlssourl Public Service Commission
Company; M1ssou"medcanWater Company

Sewer District
Line
No .
1
2
3
4

Summary of Operation and Maintenance Expenses
for the Test Year Ended September 30,1999

The schedule below provides a summary list ofthe operation and maintenance expenses for the
test yearand pro tonneat present rates as indicated . Each pro forma adjustment is keyed to a schedule
as shown on Schedule UG-2.2which provides sadlitlonal detail and support

5
6
7

Schedule
Fmansa De_=:ration Reference

Col. 1 Col. 2

Test Year
Fx11ense
Col. 3

Adjustment
Col. 4

Profame
Present Rates

Col. 6
8

Labor $0 so $0
10 Purchased Water 0 0 0
11 Fuel and Poser 0 0 0
12 Chemicals 0 0 0
13 Waste Disposal LJG-3.2 31,217 586 31,803
14 Management Fees 0 0 0
15 _ Group Insurance 0 0 0
16 Pensions 0 0 0
17 Regulatory Expense 0 0 0
18 Insurance, Other Than Group 0 0 0
19 CustomerAccounfing 0 0 0
20 Rents 0 0 0
21 General Office Expense (93) 0 (93)
22 Miscellaneous 717 0 717
23 Maintenance-Other 600 0 800
24
25 Total Operations &Maintenance $32,441 $586 $33,027
26
27 Depreciation 1,549 0 1,549
28 Amortization 1,812 0 1,812
29
30 Total Depredation 8 Amortization $3,361 so $3,361
31
32 Property Taxes 0 0 0
33 Payroll Texas 0 0 0
34 PSC Fees UG-3.3 3,664 1,090 4,754
35 OtherGeneral Taxes 0 0 0
36
37 Total Taxes Other Than Income $3,664 $1,090 $4,754
38
39 Current Federal Income Taxes WG-3.4 0 896 898
40 Current State Income Taxes WG-3.4 0 141 141
41 Deferred Income Taxes WG-15 0 308 308
42 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit 0 0 0

43
44 Total Income Taxes $0 $1,345 $1,345

45

Pro Forma Waste Disposal Expense

Missouri Public Service Commission

forthe Test Year Ended September 30, 1999

Case No. SR-2000-282
Company: Mlesourl-American Water Company

Schedule LJG-3.2
SewerDistrict

Page 1 of 1
Una
No.
1
2
3

TheParkville Sewer District has a pipeline connected to the City of Riverside to dispose of the sewage from the 101 sewer
4

customers in the District . Up until June 1, 1899, the rate had been $25.41 per month per residential customer.
5
6

OnJune 1, 1999, the City ofRiverside increased the rate to the Parkville District by a little more than 3% to $26.24